ORIGINAL

Decision No. 67177

cal

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIYS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of N. JACK BENSON and ELLA S. BENSON, pertners, doing business as BENSON TOURS, BORREGO SPRINGS, to sell, and BENSON TOURS EORREGO SPRINGS, INC., a corporation, to purchase operating rights and properties of a passenger stage corporation for the transportation of persons and their baggage between Borrego Springs and Brawley, Julian, San Diego, and Los Angeles.

Application No. 31108

ORDER REVOKING OPERATIVE AUTHORITY

It appearing that, by Decision No. 44654 dated August 15, 1950, in Application No. 31108. Benson Tours Borrego Springs, Inc. was authorized to acquire a passenger stage operative right authorizing service between Borrego Springs, on the one hand, and Brawley, Julian, San Diego and Los Angeles, on the other hand, in addition to various sightseeing tours; that, there is no evidence that Benson Tours Borrego Springs, Inc. has operated any service for the past two years pursuant to the foregoing described operative right; that, since March 11, 1964, Benson Tours Borrego Springs, Inc., has had no evidence on file with this Commission showing adequate protection against liability imposed by law for payment of damage for personal injury or property damage, as required by General Order No. 101-A; and that Benson Tours Borrego Springs, Inc. has failed to file annual reports with the Commission for the years 1962 and 1963 as is required by Section 584 of the Public Utilities Code; therefore,

IT IS ORDERED that the passenger stage operative rights, authorized by Decision No. 44654 in Application No. 31108. are hereby revoked and all effective tariffs and timetables on file with the Commission in the name of Benson Tours Borrego Springs, Inc., are hereby canceled.

- 1 -

The Secretrry is directed to cruse service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Benson Tours Borrego Springs, Inc. or to mail a certified copy thereof to Benson Tours Borrego Springs, Inc. at Borrego Springs, California last known address as shown in the Commission's records.

A . 31108 - 541

The effective date of this order shall be the 30th day after such service upon Benson Tours Borrego Springs, Inc. or after the above mailing to Benson Tours Borrego Springs, Inc. as the case may be, unless before such effective date there shall have been filed with this Commission written response to this order requesting public hearing in which event the effective date of this order shall be steved until further order of the Commission.

Deted et Sen Francisco, Celifornia, this <u>574</u> day of <u>Maep</u>, 1964.

loners

ŢŢ